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(3) No person, firm or corporation shall manufacture, pur-
chase, or rent, or have in his or its possession or under his or its 
control, any slot machine, or other mechanism or means so de-
signed and constructed as to contain and hold indecent articles 
and to release the same upon the deposit therein of a coin or 
other thing of value. 

(4) No person, firm or corporation shall sell or dispose of or 
attempt or offer to sell or dispose of any indecent articles to or 
for any unmarried person; and no sale in any case of any inde-
cent articles shall be made except by a pharmacist registered 
under the provisions of chapter 151 or a physician or surgeon 
duly licensed under the laws of this state. 

(5) Any person, firm or corporation violating any provision 
of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon 
conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than one 
hundred nor more than five hundred dollars or by imprisonment 
in the county jail for not to exceed six months, or by both such 
fine and imprisonment. In addition thereto, any license, permit or 
registration certificate issued under any law or ordinance to any 
such person, firm or corporation, shall be cancelled or revoked. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 14, 1933. 

No. 853, Al 	 [Published July 15, 1933. 

CHAPTER 421. 

AN ACT to create paragraph (j) of subsection (1) of section' 
29.56 of the statutes, relating to the establishing of a wild life 
refuge near Lake Wingra in Dane county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (1) of 

section 29.56 of the statutes to read: (29.56) (1) (j) Blocks 
30, 31, 32 and 33, and outlets A, B, C and D, plat C of blocks 
30 to 33, city of Madison; also proposed blocks 26, 27, 28 and 
29, Nakoma, town of Madison; the east one-half of the north-
west quarter, section 33, and a parcel of land in the west one-
half of the northwest quarter, section 33, in all one hundred six 
acres, being the land known as the Nakoma Country Club Golf 
Course, all in the town of Madison ; a parcel of land in section 28, 
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town of Madison, particularly described as a certain parcel of 
land bounded on the east by Lake Wingra, on the northeast by 
the Conklin ice house property, on the northwest by Monroe street 
and on the west and southwest by Nakoma and on the south 
by Gorham Spring Creek extending from Gorham Spring to 
Lake Wingra ; lot 5, section 26, lots 1, 2, and 3, section 27, ex-
cept about one acre sold to W. H. Twenhofel, and lot 4, section 
28, all being in the town of Madison ; the fractional southwest 
quarter of the southeast quarter of section 28, the fractional 
southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 28, the north-
east quarter of the northeast quarter of section 33, town of Madi-
son. All of the above described lands are located in township 7 
north, range nine east, Dane county, Wisconsin. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 14, 1933. 

No. 898, A.] 	 [Published July 15, 1933. 

CHAPTER 422. 

AN ACT to amend section 122.16 of the statutes, relating to con-
ditional sales contracts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 122.16 of the statutes is amended to read: 
122.16 When the buyer shall be in default in the payment of any 
sum due under the contract, or in the performance of any other 
condition which the contract requires him to perform in order to 
obtain the property in the goods, or in the performance of any 
promise, the breach of which is by the contract expressly made 
a ground for the retaking of the goods, the seller may retake 
possession thereof. Unless the goods can be retaken without 
breach of the peace, they shall be retaken by legal process ; but 
nothing herein shall be construed to authorize a violation of the 
criminal law. In no case shall household furniture sold on condi-
tional sales contract be retaken by the seller without legal process. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 14, 1933. 


